
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5 December 2016 

 

To: Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Anna Bradnam Opposition Spokesman 
 Graham Cone Scrutiny & Overview Committee Monitor 
 Philippa Hart Scrutiny & Overview Committee Monitor 
 Bridget Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 Ingrid Tregoing Opposition Spokesman 
 Aidan Van de Weyer Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2016 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Alex Colyer 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting - 8 November 2016   1 - 6 
 
3. Strategic Sites Supplementary Planning Documents   7 - 14 
 
4. Submitted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan: Bourn Airfield New 

Village - Policy SS/6  
 15 - 20 

 
5. Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report 2015-

2016  
 21 - 48 

 Appendix 2 is available by visiting www.scambs.gov.uk and following the 
links from ‘The Council’. 

 

   
6. Local Development Scheme Update   49 - 60 
 
7. Work Programme   61 - 62 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder intends holding four ‘Full Business’ 

meetings during 2016-17. He will also reserve meeting dates should there 
be issues relating to the Local Plan that cannot be delayed until the next 
scheduled meeting. 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
   
8. Date of Next Meeting    
 Tuesday 7 February 2017 at 10.00am  
   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstra
[...]
 will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 8 November 2016 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Anna Bradnam, Bridget Smith, Ingrid Tregoing and 
Aidan Van de Weyer 
 

Also in attendance: David Bard, John Batchelor, Kevin Cuffley, 
Sue Ellington, Lynda Harford, Tumi Hawkins, 
Ben Shelton, Hazel Smith and Nick Wright 

 
Officers: 
Julie Ayre Planning Team Leader (East) 
Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager 
Stephen Kelly Joint Director for Planning and Economic 

Development 
Jennifer Nuttycombe Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Stephen Reid Senior Planning Lawyer 
David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 In respect of Minute 3 (South Cambridgeshire Local Plan), Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins 

reminded those present that she was the local Member for Caldecote which, potentially, 
could be affected significantly by the development of a new village at Bourn Airfield. In 
respect of the same Minute, Councillor Ingrid Tregoing reminded those present that she 
one of the local Members for Waterbeach, site of a proposed New Town.  
 
In respect of Minute 6 (Heritage Guardianship Sites), Councillors David Bard and Kevin 
Cuffley, Ben Shelton and Ingrid Tregoing each represented a ward covered by the report. 
 
As all of the above statuses as local Councillors were matters of public record, there were 
no declarations to declare, especially as Councillor Robert Turner was the only decision-
maker present. 

  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING ON 7 JUNE 2016 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder signed as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 7 June 2016. 
  
3. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report relating to several further Proposed 

Modifications to the submitted Local Plan currently at independent examination. These 
Modifications were in response to new Government Guidance, legal advice, and new 
evidence and issues arising from the Examination. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager summarised the report with the help of a PowerPoint 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 8 November 2016 

presentation. She highlighted the following points: 
 

• Further planning guidance for new settlements – Waterbeach New Town, the new 
village at Bourn Airfield new allocation for employment land south of the 
Cambridge Biomedical Campus 

• Further planning guidance for provision for Gypsies and Travellers, and Travelling 
Showpeople 

• Greater Cambridge City Deal – monitoring the 1,000 additional rural exception site 
homes 

• Issues arising from SCDC's  statements for the Successful Communities and High 
Quality Housing examination hearings  

 
Informing those present that South Cambridgeshire District Council’s (SCDC)specific 
examination Hearings were underway, the Planning Policy Manager reminded Members 
that the Climate Change hearing had already taken place. Hearings into the Successful 
Communities policies would start on 9 November 2016, and Hearings into Housing 
policies and village housing allocations would start on 29 November 2016. January and 
February 2017 would consider plan policie
[...]
ng:  
 

i. That the proposal to prepare Area Action Plans for 

Page 3



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 8 November 2016 

Waterbeach New Town and Bourn Airfield New 
Village, is replaced by a proposal to produce 
Supplementary Planning Documents, that the village 
separation policy wording at sub-section 3 and 
paragraph 3.37 be refined in the case of 
Waterbeach, and that necessary and consequential 
modifications are made to the Local Plan policies,  
 

ii. That changes are proposed to the Bourn Airfield new 
village Major Development Site boundary in respect 
of parcels 1, 2, and 5 only as shown on the map 
attached to Appendix A to the report from the Joint 
Director for Planning and Economic Development: 
that parcel 3 be rejected, and that parcel 4 br 
considered subject to additional wording relating to 
boundary treatment (such wording to be drafted prior 
to the meeting of Full Council on 17 November 2016; 
and 

 
iii. That land south of Cambridge Biomedical Campus 

as shown on the map attached to Appendix A is 
allocated as an extension to the employment site 
allocated in the submitted Cambridge Local Plan;  

 
and the Sustainability Appraisal Screening (Appendix B), subject 
to any recommended changes by the Portfolio Holder, be 
submitted to the Inspectors examining the Local Plan; 

 
b) That delegated authority be given to the Joint Director of Planning 

and Economic Development to propose Modifications in respect to 
Travelling Showpeople to the examination consistent with the 
approach set out in paragraphs 51 to 53 of this report, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder. Any material changes to be 
brought back to Members for consideration; 
 

c) To agree that the documents attached to this  report as 
Appendices C to I are noted and submitted as part of the evidence 
base for the submitted Local Plan; 

 
d) To note that if recommendation (a)(i) is agreed, a report will be 

brought to the Planning Portfolio Holder meeting
[...]
 Economic Development); 

 

(d) approved the adoption of the Cambridgeshire Flood and Water 

Supplementary Planning Document  (see Appendix 1 of the report); 

 

(e) agreed the ‘Adoption and Maintenance of Sustainable Drainage Systems in 

South Cambridgeshire’ document (see Appendix 2 of this report) as Council 

Policy and be used as a material consideration when considering planning 

applications; and  

 

(f) delegated any subsequent minor amendments and editing of the SPD and 

‘Adoption and Maintenance of Sustainable Drainage Systems in South 

Cambridgeshire’ document to the Joint Director for Planning and Economic 

Development.  

  
6. HERITAGE GUARDIANSHIP SITES: LANDBEACH TITHE BARN, SAWSTON 

TANNERY DRYING SHED AND EAST HATLEY CHURCH. 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder received and noted a report updating him about progress 

with the Landbeach Tithe Barn and Sawston Tannery Drying Shed Projects, and the 
planned transfer of St. Denis Church, East Hatley. 
 
Councillor Ingrid Tregoing (a local Member for Landbeach) thanked officers for their efforts 
about the Tithe Barn. 

Page 5



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 8 November 2016 

 
Councillor David Bard and Kevin Cuffley (local Members for Sawston) asked officers to 
check that health and safety concerns with the Tannery Drying Shed had now been 
addressed. 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder received and noted the Work Programme attached to the 

agenda. 
  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next Planning Portfolio Holder meeting would be on Tuesday 

13 December 2016 at 2.00pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.45 p.m. 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 13 December 2016 

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development  
 

 
 

Strategic Sites Supplementary Planning Documents 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To agree the way forward for preparation of Supplementary Planning Documents 

(SPD) for Waterbeach New Town, Bourn Airfield New Village and a joint SPD with 
Cambridge City Council for Land North of Cherry Hinton. 

 
2. This is a key decision because: 

 
(a) It results in the authority making savings which are significant having regard to 

this Council’s budget for preparing further guidance for major developments; 
(b) It is significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 

area comprising two or more wards.  
 
and it was first published in the November 2016 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder agrees:  

 
(a) That a Supplementary Planning Document be prepared jointly with Cambridge 

City Council for Land North of Cherry Hinton to the broad timetable set out in 
paragraphs 19-20. 

(b) To commence preparation of Supplementary Planning Documents for 
Waterbeach New Town and Bourn Airfield New Village to the broad timetables 
set out in paragraphs 21 to 25. 

(c) The general process for preparing Supplementary Planning Documents 
contained in paragraph 13. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. To prepare SPD to provide guidance for proposals contained in the emerging Local 

Plan and to provide a clear framework for the preparation and determination of 
planning applications by site promoters and for this to be to a timetable that ensures 
they can influence such planning applications. 

 
Background 

 
5. The emerging South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, currently at examination, includes 

proposals for new settlements north of Waterbeach and at Bourn Airfield and a 
housing-led urban extension North of Cherry Hinton that straddles the boundary with 
Cambridge. 
 

6. The Council meeting of 17 November 2016 agreed to put forward proposed 
modifications to the examination Inspectors to change the proposal in the submitted 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Local Plan to prepare Area Action Plans (AAPs) for the new settlements to a proposal 
to prepare Supplementary Planning Documen
[...]
YNAMIC ORGANISATION 
Adopt a more commercial and business-like approach to ensure we can 
continue to deliver the best possible services at the lowest possible cost 

41. The proposed approach to preparation of the SPDs reflects this strategic aim. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning Portfolio Local Plan Update Report 8 November 2016: 
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1059&MId=6771&Ver=4 
 
Council Local Plan Update Report: 17 November 2016 
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=410&MId=6689&Ver=4 
 
Report Author:  Caroline Hunt – Planning Policy Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713196 

Page 13

http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1059&MId=6771&Ver=4
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=410&MId=6689&Ver=4


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 13 December 2016 

Lead Officer: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development  
 

 
 

Submitted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 
Bourn Airfield New Village - Policy SS/6 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The Council meeting on the 17th November 2016 decided to submit modifications to 

the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan examination Inspectors, to include a number of 
additional parcels of land within the Major Development Site for Bourn Airfield new 
village (Policy SS/6).  Council also resolved that the Planning Portfolio Holder give 
further consideration to the wording of section 7b of policy SS/6 Bourn Airfield New 
Village regarding the provision of a suitable buffer between the new village and 
Caldecote / Highfields on its eastern boundary and agree the wording to be submitted 
to the Inspectors.  
 

2. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman concurs with the view of officers 
that the Portfolio Holder can consider this matter without having to give public notice 
beyond the publication of the Council decision and this agenda. The issue concerns 
the buffer between the new village and Caldecote/Highfields and so has a direct 
effect on only one ward.  

 
Recommendation 

 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder approves the revised wording of 

section 7b of Policy SS/6 as set out in paragraph 8 of this report.   
 
Background 

 
4. The submitted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, currently at examination, includes a 

proposed new village at Bourn Airfield (Policy SS/6).  
 

5. The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on the Local Plan on 8 November 
and recommended that Council agree a number of proposed modifications to the 
Local Plan, including to Policy SS/6. A map was included in the 8 November report 
concerning proposed changes to the Major Development Site boundary in relation to 
five parcels of land. That map is reproduced as Appendix A to this report for 
convenience. The Planning Portfolio Holder asked that a supplementary report be 
made to Council concerning the wording of section 7b of the policy, as it relates to 
parcel 4.  
 

6. The Council meeting of 17 November agreed to submit proposed modifications to the 
examination Inspectors concerning Policy SS/6 Bourn Airfield new Village including 
changes to the Major Development Site boundary. Land parcels 1, 2, 4 and 5 were 
agreed as proposed Modifications to the Major Development Site. Land parcel 3 was 
excluded from the Major Development Site. Council agreed that the Planning Portfolio 
Holder would give further consideration at this meeting to the wording of section 7b of 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



the policy concerning the nature of the strategic landscaping between the new village 
and Caldecote/Highfields, which relates to parcel 4.   
 
Considerations 

  
7. The wording of section 7b of Policy SS/6 as reported to Council on the 17 November 

in the supplementary report entitled ‘supplement in response to the Planning Portfolio 
Holder’s recommendation to Council’ read as follows, with new text highlighted: 
 

“Provide sStrategic landscaping within and beyond the Major 
Development Area Site to deliver a high quality landscaped setting around 
the boundary of the settlement to avoid it appearing as part of a ribbon of 
urban development south of the A428, to maintain the rural nature of the 
Broadway and ensure separation from Cambourne, and to ensure countryside 
separation from Caldecote / Highfields and Bourn. The strategic landscaping 
along the eastern boundary of the Strategic Site south of the existing 
employment area will include a substantial and continuous woodland belt, 
including land within the Major Development Site”.  

 
8. Working with the Planning Portfolio Holder further consideration has been given to 

the wording of section 7b of the policy in accordance with the decision of Council, to 
make clear that the intention of the policy is to provide a suitable buffer between the 
new village and Caldecote / Highfields by ensuring that a substantial woodland belt 
runs along the full length of the boundary. The updated and revised wording of 
section 7b reads as follows with only the proposed additional new text highlighted: 
 

“Provide sStrategic landscaping within and beyond the Major 

Development Area Site to deliver a high quality landscaped setting around 

the boundary of the settlement to avoid it appearing as part of a ribbon of 

urban development south of the A428, to maintain the rural nature of the 

Broadway and ensure separation from Cambourne, and to ensure countryside 

separation from Caldecote / Highfields and Bourn. The strategic landscaping 

along the eastern boundary of the Strategic Site south of the existing 

employment area will include a substantial and continuous woodland belt 

along the full length of the boundary to provide a suitable buffer to 

Caldecote / Highfields, including land within the Major Development Site”. 

Options 
 
9. The Planning Portfolio Holder could agree to make further, or different, amendments 

the wording of section 7b of the policy. 
[...]
&Ver=4
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=410&MId=6689&Ver=4


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

Page 19

ian senior
Typewritten Text

ian senior_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix A



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 13 December 2016 

Lead Officer: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development 

 

 

Local Development Framework 

Annual Monitoring Report 2015-2016 

 

Purpose 

 

1. To approve the Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2015-2016 

for publication on the Council’s website.  

 

2. This is not a key decision but raises matters relating to communities living or working 

in the district and is a document the Council is required to prepare.  

 

Recommendations 

 

3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder: 

(a) approves the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report 2015-2016 (included 

as Appendix 2 (website only)) for publication; and 

(b) delegates any further minor editing changes to the Annual Monitoring Report 

to the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development where they are 

technical matters.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 

4. Local planning authorities are required to publish information monitoring progress of 

the implementation of their Local Development Scheme and planning policies 

included in their development plan documents at least on an annual basis. The 

Annual Monitoring Report is also required to give details of what action the Council 

has taken relating to the duty to co-operate, details of any neighbourhood 

development orders or neighbourhood development plans made, and once the 

Council has an adopted Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule, 

information relating to the collection and spending of CIL monies.  

 

Background 

 

5. Monitoring is essential to establish what has been happening in the district, what is 

happening now, what may happen i
[...]
 any revisions to the timetable of 
Local Plan and the Examination. Progress against the LDS has also been monitored 
in the Annual Monitoring Report. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 
Considerations 

 
8. The updated Local Development Scheme is attached as Appendix A.   

 
9. A number of modifications to the emerging Local Plan was agreed by Full Council on 

17 November 2016.  These modifications included that there would no longer be a 
requirement to prepare Area Action Plans for new settlements (Waterbeach New 
Town and New Village at Bourn Airfield) and as a consequence it was agreed that 
these would be removed from the LDS.  The revised LDS in Appendix A has been 
amended to reflect this.   Whilst Supplementary Planning Documents are proposed to 
be produced for the New Settlements, the Council is not required to list 
Supplementary Planning Documents it intends to produce within the LDS. 
 

10. The updated LDS also incorporates the latest timetable position regarding the Local 
Plan, but is subject to progress of the Local Plan Examination.  
 

11. The list of neighbourhood areas designated in the district has also been updated.  
 
Options 

 
12. This update to the LDS is largely to give effect to the decision of Council, therefore 

there are no reasonable options.  
 

Implications 
 

13. There are no significant implications  
 

Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 
 

14. None. 
 

Effect on Strategic Objectives  
 
A. LIVING WELL Support our communities to remain in good health whilst 
continuing to protect the natural and built environment 

15. The commitment by the Council to prepare plans for the district is a good means of 
ensuring that the quality of life of its residents and their environs is protected and 
enhanced into future years.  
 
B. HOMES FOR OUR FUTURE 
Secure the delivery of a wide range of housing to meet the needs of existing 
and future communities 

16. The Local Plan aims to support delivery of new homes
[...]


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

Updated: 20 October 2016 

Planning Portfolio Holder – Work Programme 2016-17 
 
 

1 
Date of meeting 

 

2 
Reports to be 
signed off and 

sent to 
Democratic 
Services by 
5.00pm on 

 

3 
Title of Report 

 

4 
Key or Non-

Key? 

5 
Reason Key 

Specify no(s) 
listed below 

6 
Purpose of 

Report, ie For 
Recommendation 

/ Decision / 
Monitoring 

7 
Lead Officer / 
Report Author 

8 
Date added to 

Corporate 
Forward Plan 

(contact: 
Victoria 

Wallace) * 

7 February 2017 Fri 27 
January 
2017 

Neighbourhood 
Planning: T&F 
Group update 

Probably non-
key? 

 Decision Alison 
Talkington 

Ian – will now be 
a later meeting – 
we will go 
straight from the 
T&FG (which 
Robert chairs) to 
consult PCs and 
then to the PFH 
meeting 

 
Key Decisions 
 
1. it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the 
 service or function to which the decision relates, or 
 
2. it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area of the District comprising two or more wards. 
 In determining the meaning of `significant’ for the purposes of the above, the Council must have regard to any guidance for the time being issued by the 
 Secretary of State in accordance with section 9Q of the 2000 Act (guidance)). 
 

 Key decisions can only be made after they have been on the Corporate Forward Plan for at least 28 clear calendar days not including the day on which 
they first appear on the Forward Plan or the day on which the decision is to be made. 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting - 8 November 2016
	3 Strategic Sites Supplementary Planning Documents
	4 Submitted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan: Bourn Airfield New Village - Policy SS/6
	Appendix A - Map of Bourn Airfield Boundary land Parcels

	5 Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report 2015-2016
	Appendix 1 - Extract of Chapter 2 of the AMR

	6 Local Development Scheme Update
	Appendix A - South Cambridgeshire Local Development Scheme 2016-2019

	7 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 13 December 2016 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Graham Cone and Philippa Hart 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Anna Bradnam and Bridget Smith 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager 
Jennifer Nuttycombe Senior Planning Policy Officer 
David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 8 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 8 November 2016. 
  
3. STRATEGIC SITES SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report setting out options and the process for 

preparing Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) for Waterbeach New Town and 
Bourn Airfield New Village and a joint SPD with Cambridge City Council for Land North of 
Cherry Hinton. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam raised three points exploring the relationships between SPDs 
and outline planning applications, the likely timing of planning applications for the two 
separate elements of Waterbeach New Town, and current location of the northern 
boundary of the Waterbeach New Town footprint and its proximity to Debby Abbey. In 
reply to the first point, the Planning Policy Manager said that the function of SPDs was 
simply to address capacity issues. It was for the development control process to deal with 
the specifics of individual planning applications. In reply to the second point, the Portfolio 
Holder said it would be ideal if Waterbeach New Town could be considered holistically but, 
in reality, the Council had to accept that there were two independent applications. The 
Planning Policy Manager added that the situation could at least in part be managed by 
finalising an SPD for the whole of Waterbeach New Town prior to the first application 
being submitted. In reply to the third point, the Planning Policy Manager said that there 
had been no realignment of the northern boundary as yet, and that discussions were 
ongoing between South Cambridgeshire District Council, the developer and Historic 
England on the basis of the boundary line defined in the draft Local Plan currently subject 
to public examination. 
 
Councillor Philippa Hart referred to paragraph 30 of the report. The Planning Policy 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 13 December 2016 

Manager reiterated that there were benefits in adopting SPDs as soon as possible, and 
cautioned against preparing SPDs only once the Local Plan was in place. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith referred to paragraph 4 and wondered whether, in view of the 
imminent submission of the application relating to the wesern part of the Waterbeach site, 
an SPD in that case had any value. Councillor Smith asked whether officers should focus 
instead on preparing an SPD for Bourn Airfield New Village. The Planning Policy Manager 
highlighted the risk to the Council of not having an SPD in place. SPDs for Waterbeach 
and Bourn Airfield could be worked upon now, with public consultation taking place as 
soon as possible.  
 
Councillor Smith referred to paragraph 13 and expressed enthusiasm for consultation with 
interest groups similar to the Local Liaison Forums set up under the Greater Cambridge 
City Deal. Referring to wording in paragraph 8, she hoped that the Council would show 
confidence in its leadership in developing new communities and, accordingly, proceed in 
terms of ‘will’ rather than ‘can’. 
 
Councillor Hart referred to paragraph 32 and asked how a switch from preparing Area 
Action Plans (AAPs) to Supplementary Planning Documents saved money. In reply, the 
Planning Policy Manager said that SPDs were not subject to public examination whereas 
AAPs were. In addition, promoters were expected to contribute to the cost of preparing 
SPDs. In reply to Councillor Graham Cone, officers said that, while contributions were 
expected in principle, no specific costs could be identified at this stage.  
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed 
 

(a) That a Supplementary Planning Document be prepared jointly with 
Cambridge City Council for Land North of Cherry Hinton to the broad 
timetable set out in paragraphs 19-20 of the report from the Joint Director 
for Planning and Economic Development; 
 

(b) To commence preparation of Supplementary Planning Documents for 
Waterbeach New Town and Bourn Airfield New Village to the broad 
timetables set out in paragraphs 21 to 25 of the report; and 

 
(c) The general process for preparing Supplementary Planning Documents 

contained in paragraph 13 of the report. 
  
4. SUBMITTED SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL PLAN: BOURN AIRFIELD NEW 

VILLAGE - POLICY SS/6 
 
 On 17 November 2016, Full Council had decided to submit modifications to the South 

Cambridgeshire Local Plan Examination Inspectors, to include a number of additional 
parcels of land within the Major Development Site for Bourn Airfield new village (Policy 
SS/6).  Full Council also resolved that the Planning Portfolio Holder give further 
consideration to the wording of section 7b of policy SS/6 Bourn Airfield New Village 
regarding the provision of a suitable buffer between the new village and Caldecote / 
Highfields on its eastern boundary and agree the wording to be submitted to the 
Inspectors.  

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman had concurred with the view of officers 
that the Portfolio Holder could consider this matter without having to give public notice 
beyond the publication of the Council decision and the Planning Portfolio Holder agenda. 
In any event, the issue had a direct effect on only one ward. 
 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 13 December 2016 

The Planning Portfolio Holder referred to paragraphs 7 and 8 of the report from the Joint 
Director for Planning and Economic Development, and to the revised wording proposed. A 
comparison was drawn with the buffer zone between Longstanton and Northstowe. In 
response to Councillors Anna Bradnam and Philippa Hart, the Planning Policy Manager 
said that details of the tree belt would be considered as part of the drafting of the 
Supplementary Planning Document.  
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed the revised wording of section 7b of Policy SS/6 as 
reported to Council on the 17 November in the supplementary report entitled ‘supplement 
in response to the Planning Portfolio Holder’s recommendation to Council’ read as follows, 
with new text highlighted: 

 

“Provide Strategic landscaping within and beyond the Major 

Development Area Site to deliver a high quality landscaped setting 

around the boundary of the settlement to avoid it appearing as part of a 
ribbon of urban development south of the A428, to maintain the rural nature 
of the Broadway and ensure separation from Cambourne, and to ensure 

countryside separation from Caldecote / Highfields and Bourn. The 

strategic landscaping along the eastern boundary of the 

Strategic Site south of the existing employment area will 

include a substantial and continuous woodland belt, 

including land within the Major Development Site”.  

  
5. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2015-2016 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered the Local Development Framework Annual 

Monitoring Report 2015-2016 prior to it being published on South Cambridgeshire District 

Council’s website.  

 

Councillor Anna Bradnam referred to paragraph 22 of the report from the Joint Director for 

Planning and Economic Development. The Planning Portfolio Holder said that the 

Planning Inspector responsible for the public examination of the emerging Local Plans of 

both South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council had not yet 

indicated whether the proposed joint trajectory of the two Councils’ five-year land supply 

would be acceptable or not. The Planning Policy Manager highlighted the fact that, on its 

own, it was anticipated that South Cambridgeshire District Council would not be able to 

demonstrate a five-year land supply until 2019. She added that, as the Local Plan would 

not be adopted without a five-year land supply in place, officers would have to look at 

other sites if the Inspector rejected the joint trajectory approach. 

 

Councillor Philippa Hart asked for a definition of the word ‘delivery’ in this context. In reply, 

it was stated that it meant that, while construction might be over, the property might not yet 

be occupied. The Portfolio Holder said that the Council was issuing planning permissions 

in an effort to increase supply, but was reliant on the construction industry to build and sell 

properties.  

 

The Planning Portfolio Holder: 

 

(d) approved the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report 2015-2016 

(included as Appendix 2 (website only)) for publication; and 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 13 December 2016 

 

(e) delegated any further minor editing changes to the Annual Monitoring 

Report to the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development where 

they are technical matters.  

  
6. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report about the updated Local Development 

Scheme (LDS) for South Cambridgeshire. 
 
Full Council had agreed several modifications to the emerging Local Plan on 17 November 
2016.  They included the deletion of any requirement to prepare Area Action Plans for new 
settlements (Waterbeach New Town and the New Village at Bourn Airfield). Full Council 
had therefore agreed that these would be removed from the LDS.  The revised LDS, 
attached to the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development as 
Appendix A, had been amended to reflect this.   The intention was to produce 
Supplementary Planning Documents for the New Settlements, but there was no duty to list 
these within the LDS. The updated LDS also incorporated the latest timetable for the Local 
Plan, subject to progress with the Local Plan Examination, and a list of neighbourhood 
areas designated within the district. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder approved the updated Local Development Scheme 
attached as Appendix A to the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic 
Development. 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder noted the Work Programme attached to the agenda; 
  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next Planning Portfolio Holder meeting would be on 7 

February 2017, starting at 10.00am 
 
Full Business meetings had also been convened for 4 April 2017 and 7 November 2017, 
both meetings beginning at 10.00am. 
 
The meeting provisionally set for 10.00am on 11 July 2017 would be confirmed as soon as 
possible if a meeting room could be secured. 
 
Additional meeting times would be reserved in due course. Additional meetings would be 
called at these times should there be an urgent need to discuss issues arising out of the 
Local Plan publc examination. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.30 p.m. 

 

 


